
 

 

  
 
 
WEDNESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2022 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING 
OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON WEDNESDAY, 2ND 
FEBRUARY, 2022 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.  
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224059 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 

 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 MEMBERS 
 

 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 6 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Kim Broom 
2. Councillor Handel Davies 
3. Councillor Ken Howell  
4. Councillor Gareth John (Vice-Chair) 
5. Councillor Carys Jones 
6. Councillor Elwyn Williams  
   
   
LABOUR GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Deryk Cundy 
2. Councillor Kevin Madge 
3. Councillor John Prosser 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Sue Allen 
2. Councillor Arwel Davies 
3. Councillor Giles Morgan (Chair) 

 
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBER 
   
1. Councillor Jeff Edmunds 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY 
PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM  

 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   

4. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2022/23 TO 
2024/25.  

5 - 40 

5. FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME (COUNCIL FUND) - 2022/23 
TO 2026/27.  

41 - 72 

6. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021/22.  73 - 114 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2022-23.  115 - 162 

8. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 
2022/23.  

163 - 246 

9. CORPORATE SERVICES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 
2022/23.  

247 - 298 

10. DIGITAL SCHOOLS & DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY STRATEGIES 
2022-2025.  

299 - 338 

11. 
[...]


3. Finance   

The report provides an initial view of the Budget Strategy for 2022/23, together with 
indicative figures for the 2023/24 and 2024/25 financial years. The impact on 
departmental spending will be dependent upon the final settlement from Welsh 
Government and the resultant final Budget adopted by County Council. 

 

CONSULTATIONS 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below: 
Signed:    Chris Moore  

 
Director of Corporate Services 

1. Local Member(s) – N/A  
2. Community / Town Council – N/A 
3. Relevant Partners – Consultation with relevant partners will be undertaken and 
results will be reported during the budget process. 
4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – Consultation with other 
organisations will be undertaken and results will be reported during the budget process. 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO 
HOLDERS AWARE/CONSULTED? 
YES 

(Include any observations here) 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW:  
 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. / Locations that the papers are available for public inspection 

2022/23 3 year 
Revenue Budget 

 
Corporate Services Department, County Hall, Carmarthen 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



DETAILED REPORT  

 1 

 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee  
   

2nd February 2022 
 

REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY 2022/23 to 2024/25 
(Copy of Cabinet report 17/01/2022) 

HEAD OF SERVICE & DESIGNATION. 
 
C Moore, Director of Corporate Services 

DIRECTORATE 
 
Corporate 
Services 

TELEPHONE NO. 
 
01267 224121 

AUTHOR & DESIGNATION  
 

R Hemingway, Head of Financial Services 

DIRECTORATE 
 

Corporate 
Services 

TELEPHONE NO 
 

01267 224886 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. Cabinet in July 2021 received a report on the Revenue Budget Outlook 
for 2022/23 to 2024/25 which appraised Members of the financial 
outlook and the proposals for taking forward the budget preparation for 
the three year period. 

1.2. This report provides Members with the current view of the Revenue 
Budget for 2022/23 together with indicative figures for the 2023/24 and 
2024/25 financial years. The report is based on officers’ projections of 
spending requirements and takes account of the provisional settlement 
issued by Welsh Government on 21st December 2021.  

1.3. Whilst significant work has already been undertaken in preparing the 
budget, this represents an initial position statement which will be 
updated over the coming month as the budget is further developed, 
council members are engaged and public consultation takes place. The 
final settlement is due to be received from Welsh Government on 1st  
March 2022. 

1.4. The report is broken down into six parts: 

 

 Funding Projections 

 Budget Requirement 

 Impact on the Authority’s budget requirement 

 Consultation 

 Conclusion  

 Recommendations    

Page 9



DETAILED REPORT  

 2 

 

2. PROVISIONAL SETTLEMENT  

2.1. The provisional settlement was announced on Tuesday 21st December 
2021. Provisional figures for individual Local Authorities were provided 
for 2022/23, with indicative figures for 2023/24 and 2024/25.  

2.2. The Westminster Comprehensive Spending Review announced in  
November 2021 included a significant Barnett consequential, reported 
at £1.6 billion, though analysis from Cardiff University indicates that year 
on year Welsh Government’s budget still drops by over £1 billion due to 
the cessation of one off Covid-19 funding. There were also the following 
announcements which have a material impact on our budget 
considerations: 

2.2.1. A cessation of the pay freeze proposed by the Chancellor 
a year earlier.  

2.2.2. A national living wage of £9.50, an increase of 6.6% on the 
current £8.91, which is a significantly bigger increase than 
previous y
[...]
. Work needs to be undertaken to further develop the cost reductions for 
years 2023/24 and 2024/25 to be able to maintain the current Budget 
Strategy and level of council tax. Departments will be working over the 
forthcoming year to refine these savings.  

7.3. It is recognised the critical importance of minimising the Council Tax 
increase for our residents whilst maintaining a balanced budget in these 
unprecedented and challenging times. 

7.4. Given the current risks around this Budget Strategy and the ongoing 
significant impact of the pandemic. Council Tax increases have been 
maintained at the previous MTFP level of 4.4% for next year, with the 
savings identified in years 2 and 3 leading to indicative Council Tax 
increases of 3.4% and 3.8% respectively. This provides at least some 
mitigation to the savings proposals which the council needs to consider 
over future years of the Medium Term Financial Plan.  

7.5. Over the coming weeks and part of the refining of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan where the Authority gets further clarification on costs and 
grant funding and feedback on the consultation, the Authority will aim to 
limit the Council Tax increase as far as possible. 

8. RECOMMENDATION 

8.1. That Cabinet:  

8.1.1. Note the contents of the report and approve the three year 
Budget Strategy as a basis for consultation. Specifically 
seeking comments from consultees on the efficiency 
proposals in Appendix A.  

8.1.2. Note the unallocated sum of £757k in the current strategy, 
which will be given further consideration at the completion 
of the consultation as noted in paragraph 4.4.  

8.1.3. Approve the proposal to allocate £500k from forecast 
current year underspends to accelerate our 
Decarbonisation plans in the forthcoming year.  

 

Page 24



APPENDIX A (i)

POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2nd February 2022

Efficiency Summary

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 Total

£'000 £'000 £'001 £'000

Chief Executive 432            443          
[...]


Reasons:  
That the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee consider the content of this report and 
put forward any recommendations for consideration by Cabinet.  

 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   YES   

 

Cabinet Decision Required                   YES 

Council Decision Required                    NO  

 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:           Cllr David Jenkins 

Directorate:  Corporate 
Services 

Name of Head of Service: 
Randal Hemingway 

Report Author: Adrian 
Armstrong  

Designations: 

 
Head of Financial 

Services 

Tel:  01267 224886 

Email addresses: 
RHemingway@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 
MAAmrstrong@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

 
  

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2nd FEBRUARY 2022 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5

mailto:RHemingway@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

2nd FEBRUARY 2022 

FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME (COUNCIL FUND) – 2022/23 
TO 2026/27 

The report brings together the latest proposals for the five-year capital programme 2022/23 
to 2026/27.  It forms the basis of the budget consultation process with members and other 
relevant parties. Feedback from this consultation process, along with any updates, will inform 
the final Capital Programme budget report which will be presented to Cabinet on 21st 
February 2022 and County Council in March 2022. 
 
The proposed gross expenditure on the capital programme for 2022/23 is £144.844m with 
the projected funding being £52.249m from the county council’s own resources through the 
use of borrowing, reserves and general capital grant and, the balance of funding of 
£92.595m coming from external sources.  These figures include projects delayed in 2021/22, 
mainly because of Covid-19 restrictions, that have been carried over and built into the 
budgets of future years. 
 
The capital programme is projected to be fully funded over the five years.   
 
It includes projected expenditure on the Swansea Bay City Region
[...]
just the programme accordingly, in liaison with the 
Chief Executive, Leader and Cabinet Member for Resources.  Similarly, 
delegated authority to update the programme is sought should any other 
award of grant funding be received at the same time, for example, transport 
grants, again in consultation with the same. 

 

3. PRIORITIES 

3.1. The current Corporate Strategy for 2018-2023 (refreshed June 2019) sets out 
the Authority’s strategic priorities, aspirations, overarching themes and core 
values, and the programme has been developed in line with these, whilst also 
recognising the priorities that have come forward as a consequence of the 
pandemic and Levelling Up funding.  

3.2. The proposed capital programme of £269m over the five years is aimed at 
delivering a number of key projects that will create jobs and improve the 
quality of life for the people of Carmarthenshire. Including the delivery of the 
£82m Pentre Awel development which includes a £27m leisure centre 
element in Llanelli, the £19m Tywi Valley Path between Carmarthen and 
Llandeilo,  the new £20m Town Centre Hub in Carmarthen, and upgrades to 
the community sport facilities in Ammanford.     

The key investments within the programme are:   

           £’m 

 Schools     73 
 Housing (Non HRA)   11 
 Lesiure & Culture     2 
 Regeneration    39 
 Swansea City Deal Region            74 

ICT and Property     4 
Environment    66 

Page 46



 3 

4. FUNDING 

The provisional settlement received from WG allocated capital funding of 
£10.037m for the Authority in 2022/23, made up of Non-hypothecated Supported 
Borrowing of £5.942m and General Capital Grant of £4.095m. This is a £1.829m 
reduction from the 2021/22 award and has caused an unexpected shortfall in our 
funding for the year.  It returns to £12.044m in years two to five of the programme 
and is also supplemented by a further £1.3m per annum for decarbonisation 
projects, based on figures provided in the provisional settlement. 

4
[...]
he public bodies subject to that Act to improve the social, economic, 
environmental and cultural well-being of Wales.  

 
6. Socio-economic duty 

Additionally, the ethos of the performance and governance provisions within the Act align to the Socio-
economic Duty, which will come into force on 31 March 2021. This duty will require principal councils, 
when taking strategic decisions such as ‘deciding priorities and setting objectives’, to consider how their 
decisions might help to reduce the inequalities associated with socio-economic disadvantage. 

 

Implications for Business Planning 2022/23 

We have a duty to keep performance under review Para 2.2 of Guidance 

• exercising functions effectively 

• using resources economically, efficiently and effectively 

• governance is effective for securing the above 
Page 296

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-03/performance-governance-of-principal-councils.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-03/performance-governance-of-principal-councils.pdf


Page | 47  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 297



This page is intentionally left blank



 

POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 

02.02.22 

DIGITAL SCHOOLS & DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY 

STRATEGIES 2022-2025 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 

To comment on the content of the Digital Schools Strategy and the Digital Technology 
Strategy 2022-2025 

 

Reasons:  

The strategies have been revised and updated to set out the Council’s strategic 
priorities to underpin the delivery of digital learning over the next 3 years, along with 
the direction of the digital technologies that will be adapted by the Council to underpin 
all digital services.  

 

To be referred to the Cabinet / Council for decision:      Yes 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Glynog Davies 

Name of Head of Service: 
Noelwyn Daniel 

 

Author: John M Williams 
& Julian N Williams  

Designation : Head of ICT & 
Cor
[...]
mon Charles  Environment  EPP 12/11/21 6/12/21 

PUBLIC CONVENIENCES Ainsley Williams. Head of 
Waste & Environmental 
Services Rhys Davies 

Environment EPP 
16/12/21 

January 22 

 
ENVIRONMENT 

 

P
age 384



 

 

 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 

 
Friday, 14 January 2022 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A.G. Morgan (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, K.V. Broom, D.M. Cundy, T.A.J. Davies, H.L. Davies, J.S. Edmunds, 
G.H. John, J.K. Howell, C. Jones, K. Madge, J.G. Prosser and D.E. Williams; 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor C.A. Davies, Cabinet Member for Communities and Rural Affairs; 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins, Cabinet Member for Resources; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
N. Daniel, Head of ICT and Corporate Policy / Interim Director of Environment;  
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration; 
H. Pugh, Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager; 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager; 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator; 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer; 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
Virtual Meeting: 10.00 am - 11.30 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE /PERSONAL MATTERS 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
The Chair paid tribute to Councillor Mair Stephens, Deputy Leader of 
Carmarthenshire County Council, who died recently. 
The Committee observed a minute silence in memory of Councillor Stephens. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

A. Davies  
 

5 - 2021/22 Quarter 2  
Departmental Performance 
Report (1st April to 30th 
September 2021)  

Sister-in-Law is Head of 
Revenues and 
Financial Compliance. 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public question
[...]
h would hopefully attract people 
who wished to work in the Authority’s care sector; 
     

On Target Measures / other issues 
 

 In response to a concern regarding the length of time members of the public 
and members had to wait before getting through to call-centre staff during 
the current pandemic and periods of bad weather the Marketing & Media 
Manager acknowledged that the number of calls being received was 
considerably higher than pre-pandemic levels and many of the calls were 
also longer and more complex. She added that the Authority continued to 
seek to recruit additional staff to the call centre and review its operation. It 
was noted that the public could also contact the Council via its website and 
social media. The Marketing & Media Manager agreed to look into the 
appropriateness of introducing a measure relating to response times to 
public queries including those received out of hours; 

 The Assistant Chief Executive (People Management) agreed to ascertain 
from the TIC Programme Manager whether feedback would be given to 
residents and service users who responded to consultation and engaged in 
the identification of future TIC priorities and projects; 

 The Head of Administration & Law agreed to take on board a suggestion 
that the views of Councillors newly-elected in 2017 be sought in regard to 
the preparation of the member induction programme following the 
forthcoming elections. 

 
The Chair asked offices to convey to their teams the Committee’s appreciation of 
their work during this difficult time. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to receive the report. 
 

6. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
The Committee received the Non-Submission report. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

7. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting to be held on the 2nd February 
2022 be received. 
 

Page 387



 

 

 

8. MINUTES - 10TH DECEMBER 2021 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 10th 
December 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 388


	Agenda
	4 REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2022/23 TO 2024/25.
	Appendix A
	Appendix A(i)
	Appendix A(ii)
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	5 FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME (COUNCIL FUND) - 2022/23 TO 2026/27.
	Report
	Appendix A
	Capital Strategy

	6 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021/22.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F

	7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2022-23.
	Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	8 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23.
	REPORT
	1. Departmental Overview
	2. Strategic Context
	3. Summary Divisional Plans
	ICT & Corporate Policy Summary Divisional Plan
	Head of Service: Noelwyn Daniel
	People Management Summary Divisional Plan
	Head of Service: Paul Thomas
	Electoral Services and Civil Registration: Amanda Bebb
	4. Department Resources
	5. Departmental Key Measures
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1b
	Appendix 2


	9 CORPORATE SERVICES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23.
	REPORT

	10 DIGITAL SCHOOLS & DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY STRATEGIES 2022-2025.
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	Digital Schools Strategy 2022 - 2025
	Digital Technology Strategy 2022-2025

	11 SICKNESS ABSENCE MONITORING REPORT HALF YEAR/Q2 2021/22.
	report

	12 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT.
	Report

	13 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	Report
	P and R FWP as at 220107
	Cabinet FWP - March 2021 for publication

	14 TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 14TH JANUARY 2022.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 2 February 2022 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A.G. Morgan (Chair); 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, K.V. Broom, D.M. Cundy, T.A.J. Davies, H.L. Davies, J.S. Edmunds, 
G.H. John, J.K. Howell, C. Jones, K. Madge, J.G. Prosser and D.E. Williams; 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor E. Dole, Leader of the Council; 
Councillor J. Tremlett, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet portfolio holder for 
Social Care and Health; 
Councillor C.A. Davies, Cabinet Member for Communities and Rural Affairs; 
Councillor G. Davies, Cabinet Member for Education & Children; 
Councillor H.A.L. Evans, Cabinet Member for Environment; 
Councillor L.D. Evans, Cabinet  Member for Housing; 
Councillor P.M. Hughes, Cabinet  Member for Public Protection; 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins, Cabinet Member for Resources; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services; 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration; 
H. Pugh, Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager; 
A Clarke, Lead Business Partner (HR); 
H. Font, Fitness for Work Manager; 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager; 
M. Jenkins, Strategic Digital Business Manager; 
J. M. Williams, ICT Operations & Governance Manager;  
J. N. Williams, Applications and Business Transformation Manager; 
T. Thomas, Principal Business Development Officer; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
Virtual Meeting: 10.00 am - 1.35 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 

Councillor Minute No (s) Nature of Interest 

S.M. Allen 5 - Five Year Capital Programme 

(Council Fund) – 2022/23 to 

2026/27 [Bus Bays at Ysgol Dyffryn 

Taf] 

School Governor at 

Ysgol Dyffryn Taf; 



 
 

T.A.J. Davies 9 - Corporate Services 

Departmental Business Plan 

2022/23; 

Sister-in-Law is 

Head of Revenues 

and Financial 

Compliance. 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions had been received. 
 

4. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2022/23 TO 2024/25 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented the Revenue Budget Strategy 
2022/23 to 2024/25 which had been endorsed by the Cabinet for consultation 
purposes at its meeting on 17th January 2022. The report, which provided 
Members with the current view of the Revenue Budget for 2022/2023 together with 
indicative figures for the 2023/2024 and 2024/2025 financial years, was based on 
officers’ projections of spending requirements and took account of the provisional 
settlement issued by Welsh Government on 21st December 2021. It also reflected 
the current departmental submissions for savings proposals. The impact on 
departmental spending would be dependent upon the final settlement from Welsh 
Government and the resultant final Budget adopted by County Council. 
 
The budget proposals, as presented in the report, assumed the full delivery of all 
of the savings proposals submitted, together with the identification and delivery of 
the shortfall in savings proposals 2023-24 and 2024-25. Further cost reductions 
would need to be identified for years 2023/24 and 2024/25 to be able to maintain 
the current Budget Strategy and level of council tax. 
 
It was highlighted that the critical importance of minimising the Council Tax 
increase for residents whilst maintaining a balanced budget in these 
unprecedented and challenging times was recognised. 
 
Given the scale of the pressures and forecasted budget gap, Council Tax 
increases had been maintained at the previous MTFP levels of 4.4% for next year, 
with the savings identified in years 2 and 3 leading to indicative Council Tax 
increases of 3.4% and 3.8% respectively. It was considered that this would provide 
at least some mitigation to the savings proposals which the council needed to 
consider over future years of the Medium-Term Financial Plan.  
 
Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following: 

 In response to concerns about the number of vacancies at the Customer 
Services Centres the Committee was advised that every effort was being 
made to fill the posts and 4 appointments had been made the previous 
week; 

 The Head of Regeneration advised that a new lease had been agreed in 
regard to the Nant-y-Ci Livestock Market and it was likely that the first sale 
would take place in March; 

 In response to a question the Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance 
stated that the Department was in the process of seeking to fill the vacant 
posts in the Housing Benefits Administration team. 

 
RESOLVED to accept the report and endorse the Charging Digest. 
 
 



 
 

5. FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME (COUNCIL FUND) - 2022/23 TO 2026/27 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented the 5-year capital programme 
which provided an initial view of the 5-year Capital Programme from 2022/23 to 
2026/27. The report formed the basis of the budget consultation process with 
Scrutiny Committees and other relevant parties and any feedback, along with the 
final settlement, would inform the final budget report which would be presented to 
members in March 2022. The proposed capital programme was a capital spend of 
some £269m over the next 5 years and current funding proposals included 
external funding of £150m. The report highlighted the provisional settlement 
received from the Welsh Government which indicated capital funding of £10.037m 
for the Authority in 2022-23. The funding was made up of Unhypothecated 
Supported Borrowing of £5.942m and General Capital Grant of £4.095m. The new 
capital programme remained fully funded over the five-year period. 
 
Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following: 

 In response to the questioning of the £73m allocation to schools whilst the 
21st Century Band ‘B’ proposals were being reviewed the Head of Financial 
Services advised that it was important to maintain that allocation to schools 
overall pending the outcome of the review; 

 In response to a concern that no award had been made by Welsh 
Government for Highways Refurbishment funding the Head of Financial 
Services commented that the Authority’s own Capital programme included 
an annual allocation of £600k and Cabinet was proposing to add £1m for 
2022/3 which would help in some way but still result in a shortfall. The 
Leader stated that the Welsh Government was being lobbied on the matter 
by local authorities and the WLGA and he also recognised concerns 
regarding the lack of pavements in some areas and the need to highlight 
the issue particularly within the concept of active travel; 

 the Cabinet Member for Education and Children, in response to a question, 
gave an assurance that the 21st Century Band ‘B’ schools project at 
Ammanford remained a priority.  

 
RESOLVED that the Five-Year Capital Programme 2022/23 – 2026/27 be 
endorsed. 
 

6. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021/22 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented the Authority’s Corporate Budget 
Monitoring Report and the Chief Executive’s and Corporate Services departmental 
reports as at 31st October 2021 in respect of the 2021/22 financial year. The 
report also included an appendix detailing Savings Monitoring 2021-22.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to receive the report. 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2022-23 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented the proposed Treasury Management 
Policy and Strategy 2022/23 which would be considered by the Cabinet on the 21st 
February, 2022, and was reminded that, as part of the requirements of the revised CIPFA 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the Council was required to maintain a 
Treasury Management Policy detailing the policies and objectives of its treasury 
management activities, and to approve a Treasury Management Strategy annually prior 
to the commencement of the financial year to which it related. Additionally, under the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 2003, the Council was required to approve its 
Treasury Management Prudential Indicators for the coming year.  



 
 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Policy and 
Strategy for 2022/23 and associated appendices be endorsed. 
 

8. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23 
The Leader presented, for the Committee’s consideration, the Chief Executive’s 
Departmental Business Plan 2022-23 which outlined the priorities for the 
department and identified how they supported the 5 Ways of Working and the 7 
Goals of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. It was noted that 
the plan was subject to change due to the impact of the pandemic and BREXIT 
which created a lot of uncertainty in future planning.  
 
Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following: 
 

 In response to a question on the Equal Pay Audit the Assistant Chief 
Executive (People Management & Performance) commented that an impact 
assessment was undertaken whenever there was a change in policy 
relating to terms and conditions to ensure that any change did not adversely 
affect the lower and impact on female employees more than male 
employees; 

 It was emphasised that there had been a refocusing of Key Actions and 
Measures as a consequence of the pandemic to ensure workforce planning 
was integral to the way in which the Authority operated and sustainable.  

 Reference was made to the work being undertaken with schools and sixth 
form colleges to communicate to pupils the range of jobs and career 
opportunities available with the Council. 

 
Offices were again asked to convey to their teams the Committee’s appreciation of 
their work during this difficult time. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note the Plan. 
 

9. CORPORATE SERVICES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23 
 
[DURATION OF MEETING 

At 1:00 p.m. during consideration of this item, the Committee’s attention was 
drawn to Standing Order 9 ‘Duration of Meeting’ and the fact that the meeting had 
been underway for 3 hours. It was therefore 

RESOLVED to suspend Standing Orders to allow the remaining items on the 
agenda to be considered.]  
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented, for the Committee’s consideration, 
the Corporate Services Departmental Business Plan 2022-23 which outlined the 
priorities for the department and identified how they supported the 5 Ways of 
Working and the 7 Goals of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015. 
 
The Head of Revenues & Financial Compliance, in response to a question, 
outlined the approaches being undertaken to counter fraud and corruption which 
was included on the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
Offices were again asked to convey to their teams the Committee’s appreciation of 



 
 

their work during this difficult time. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note the Plan. 
 

10. DIGITAL SCHOOLS & DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY STRATEGIES 2022-2025 
The Cabinet Member for Education and Children presented the Digital Schools 
Strategy and the Digital Technology Strategy 2022-2025. The strategies had been 
revised and updated to set out the Council’s strategic priorities to underpin the 
delivery of digital learning over the next 3 years, along with the direction of the 
digital technologies that would be adapted by the Council to underpin all digital 
services. Capital finance had been secured to deliver both strategies via the 
Council’s capital program and the Welsh Government HWB grant. 
 
Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following: 

 It was noted that during lockdown pupils in households identified as having 
poor or no internet had been supplied with 4G internet ‘dongles’ via Welsh 
Government funding to enable them to access schoolwork though this 
scheme had ceased in July 2021. Schools had since been circulated with 
details of other internet options such as BT’s Social Tariff available for 
eligible households. Officers agreed to clarify if households with an existing 
BT internet contract would need to end that contract before entering a BT 
Social Tariff contract; 

 Members were advised to contact the clerk of a Governing Body in the first 
instance if they had any issues with regard to use of the HWB to access 
matters relating to a Governing Body they served on particulary where they 
served on more than one governing body; 

 In response to a query members were informed that Disaster Recovery 
tests had taken place and would continue. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the strategies be endorsed. 
 

11. SICKNESS ABSENCE MONITORING REPORT HALF YEAR/Q2 2021/22 

The Cabinet Member for Environment presented, for the Committee’s 
consideration, a report which provided sickness absence data for the cumulative 
period Q2 2021/22 financial year plus a summary of actions. 
 
Amongst the issues raised on the report were the following: 

 In response to a query the Committee was advised that the upward trend in 
Sickness Absence for FTE Days lost during Quarter 2 in regard to the 
Environment, Communities and Education & Children Departments 
reflected the challenges faced by front line staff during the pandemic; 

 In regard to the downward trend in Sickness Absence for FTE Days lost 
during Quarter 2 in the Corporate Services and Chief Executive’s 
Departments it was considered that agile working appeared to be a major 
contributing factor with staff able to achieve a better work/life balance whilst 
still maintaining overall business delivery. The increase in agile working had 
also seen a decline in short term absence due to mild illnesses etc. with 
staff continuing to work from home when they might otherwise have stayed 
away from their workplace. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 



 
 

12. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
The Committee received the Non-Submission report. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

13. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
The Committee was advised that the date of the next scheduled meeting, 1st April, 
2022, might have to be brought forward. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting be received. 
 

14. MINUTES - 14TH JANUARY 2022 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 14th 
January 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 
 
 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which differs from that on the webcast recording.]  

 


